PTO-1595



DEPARTMENT OF

(Rev. 6-93) COMMERCE 102426344 OMB No. 0651-001 and Trademark Office Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 4.16.03 PG&E National Energy Group Company Name: USGEN New England, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance Street Address: 7500 Old Georgetown Road (Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name City: Bethesda State: MD ZIP: 20814 (X) Other: Corrective Assignment Execution Date: March 31, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? () Yes (X) No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/236,312 Additional numbers attached?()Yes (X) No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: David A. Lane, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Telephone: (617) 832-1000 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: Foley Hoag, LLP 8. Deposit account number: 06-1448 Street Address: 155 Seaport Blvd Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02210-2600 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true-copy of the original document Laiv. Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

04/21/200 | TDIAZ1

00000119 061448

10236312

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:802

40.00 CH

20/543811.2

PATENT REEL: 013970 FRAME: 0148

RightFAX

04/01/2003 730/27121



PTO-1895 (Ray, 6-93) CMB No. 0651-0611 (exp. 4/94)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trudemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
PG&E National Energy Group Company		Name: USGEN New England, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? () Yes (X) No				
3. Nature of conveyance		Internal Address:		
(X) Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other		Street Address: 7500 Old Georgetown Road		
		City: Bethesda State: MD ZIP: 20814		
Execution Date: March 31, 2003		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? () Yes (X) No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
10/236,213				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond- 6. Total number of applications and patents				
ence concerning document should be mailed:		Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: David A. Lane, Jr. Telephone: (617) 832-1000		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address: Foley Hoag. LLP		(X) Authorized to be charge	d to deposit account	
Street Address: 155 Seaport Blvd		8. Deposit account number: (8. Deposit account number: 06-1448	
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02210-2600		Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the aciginal defument. David A. Law Jr. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, strachments, and document:				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

20/543811.1

PATENT REEL: 013970 FRAME: 0149

ASSIGNMENT

PG&E National Energy Group Company, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to by

USGEN NEW ENGLAND, INC.

a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 7500 Old Georgetown Road. Bethesda MD 20814, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

USGEN NEW ENGLAND, INC.

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

COOLING SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF COOLING

described in an application

serial No. 10/236,312, filed on September 6, 2002.

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And PG&E National Energy Group Company agrees, with USGEN New England, Inc. (hereinafter "said Corporation") and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said Corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Corporation, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand this 31st day of Warch

Name: Ernest K. Hauser

Title: Senior Vice President

> **PATENT** REEL: 013970 FRAME: 0150

Attorney Docket No. UGY-001.0

State of Maryland

County of Montgomery

Then personally appeared the above named Mest K husehd acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this 3/3 day of _______, 2003.

Notary Public

My commission Expires October 11, 2004

PATENT REEL: 013970 FRAME: 0151

RECORDED: 04/16/2003